Cour Pénale Internationale



# International Criminal Court

Original: English

No. ICC-02/05-01/09 OA2

Date: 20 September 2018

#### THE APPEALS CHAMBER

**Before:** President Chile Eboe-Osuji, Presiding Judge

Judge Howard Morrison Judge Piotr Hofmański

Judge Luz del Carmen Ibáñez Carranza

Judge Solomy Balungi Bossa

#### SITUATION IN DARFUR, SUDAN

#### IN THE CASE OF THE PROSECUTOR v. OMAR HASSAN AHMAD AL-BASHIR

**Public document** 

Order inviting submissions in the Jordan Referral re Al-Bashir Appeal

No: ICC-02/05-01/09 OA2

## Order to be notified in accordance with regulation 31 of the Regulations of the Court to:

#### **The Office of the Prosecutor**

Ms Fatou Bensouda, Prosecutor Ms Helen Brady

#### **States Representatives**

Competent authorities of the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Competent authorities of the Republic of Sudan

## Person for whom a warrant of arrest has been issued

Mr Omar Hassan Ahmad Al-Bashir

#### **REGISTRY**

#### Registrar

Mr Peter Lewis

No: ICC-02/05-01/09 OA2 2/3

The Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Court,

compliance by Jordan with the request by the Court for the arrest and surrender o[f] Chamber II entitled 'Decision under article 87(7) of the Rome Statute on the non-Omar Al-Bashir' of 11 December 2017 (ICC-02/05-01/09-309), the appeal of the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan against the decision of Pre-Trial

Noting the Court for the arrest and surrender [of] Omar Al-Bashir" of 12 March 2018 (ICCarticle 87(7) of the Rome Statute on the non-compliance by Jordan with the request by 02/05-01/09-326) ('Jordan Referral re Al-Bashir Appeal'), 'The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan's appeal against the "Decision under

Issues the following

# ORDER

shall be filed by 16h00 on Friday, As a transcripts of the said hearings are attached to this order. 1 Chamber over five days (10 to 14 September 2018). Such submissions, if any, Appeal and during the hearings on the appeal held before the Appeals in no more than 20 pages, on issues raised in the Jordan Referral re Al-Bashir the Sudan and Mr Omar Hassan Ahmad Al-Bashir may each file submissions, Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan, the competent authorities of the Republic of State and a person concerned in the issues raised in the appeal of the 5 October 2018. For ease of reference, the

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative

President Chile Eboe-Osuji
Presiding Judge

Dated this 20th day of September 2018

At The Hague, The Netherlands

Corrected Transcript of 10 September 2018, ICC-01/05-01/09-T-4-ENG CT; Transcript of 11 September 2018, ICC-01/05-01/09-T-5-ENG; Transcript of 12 September 2018, ICC-01/05-01/09-T-6-ENG; Transcript of 13 September 2018, ICC-01/05-01/09-T-7-ENG; Transcript of 14 September 2018, ICC-01/05-01/09-T-8-ENG.